
February 3, 1954 the Board resumed its session, all members present. 

COUNTY DEPOSITORIES as follows were designated for the ensuing year. 

FIRST NATIONAL 'BANK RAWLINS, WYOMING 
RAWLINS NATIONAL B.ANK RAWLINS, WY.OMING 
HANNA STATE & SAVINGS BANX HANNA, WYO. 
SARATOGA STATE BAI~ SARATOGA, WYO. 

TAX REB1',TES AND ABATD1ENTS as follows were allowed by the Board. 

J. E. Tierney, Rawlins, Tax Order No. 16ol, Accou.nty Volunteer Fireme~ 
~intin Hardin, Hanna, Tax Order No. 1600, Account Double Payment of Poll Tax 
Eva Tack;ett, Rawlins, Tax Abatement, Account Double Assessment 

$2.00 
2.00 

146. 23 

COUNTY ~URVEYOR APFOINTMENT; E.W. Lewan, Rawlins, was unanimously appointed as County Sur.veyor for the 
une:xpir~d term of S.S. Sharp • 

. 
BOND-WEI.FARE DIRECTOR; The Bond of Louis M. Groh in the Amount of $5()00.00 for a three year term expiring 
January 7., 1955 was approved 

Therereing no further business the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST . : Ofi &,,i;;z;;;;;,-yCOIJNTY CLEEK, 

March2, 1954 

7!.ARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION::sRS r?~~ 
COMMISSIONERS PROCEEDINGS 

RIDULAR MEETING 

Chairman. 
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The Boerd o! Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., Cheesbrou,;h and Robertson present. Salisbury absent.· The minute, 

of meetings held February 2nd and 3rd, 1954 were read and approTed. 

The following bills were mdited and approved for p~ent. 

· Helen A. I"ing 
· Harold Ramse7 
• O"el Ogg 
• Har17 s. Cashman, Postmaat~r 

Rub7 R. Cornwe11 · 
· B. D. McCaule7 
· B. D. McCanle7 
• Railway Express jgency, Inc. 

R. G. Engstrom 
• Laverne J. Ziler 

Betty McGinneu 
Mary Joan Bowen 
Marie Jordan 

· Beverl7 Sjolin 
Lillian Nevell 

· Frances E. Power 
·Mina T. Woodhouse 
Myrtle McJunldn 
Marguerite Hutton 
w. D. Peter 

Elizabeth Swanson Beedie 
C.R. Sheehan 
Marie Backstrom 
Evangeline Contos 
John Terrill 
Robert M. Sullins 

. Oven Groshart 

. Glen Glidden 

. Wm. N. Brimmer 
Ienneth w. Ieldsen 

Jean w. Jones 
Helen A. I"ing 

. Chriatel J. Humphrey, 
• Martha M. Stokes 

Charlotte Romick 
. Betty Williama 
. Signe Stratton 
. Fred Nickell 

Willie Johna 
. w. H. Jordan 

· Harold Ramsey 
· O"el Ogg 
· Gilbert Wilson 
· Florence Forbes 

Frank R. Tatum 

Supt. ot School, 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

II II I 

Postage 
Dep1.1t7 Count7 Treasurer 
Undersheriff 
Mileage & Expense 
Supplies 
Count:, Clerk 
Deput;y County Clerk 

Deput7 County Clerk 
ft N ft 

• 11 II II 

II • • 
Assisting County Clerk 
County Treasurer 
Dep•t7 County Treaaurer 
• II II ft 

11 It 11 

County Treasurer & Asaessor 

Assisting County Treasurer 
County Assessor 
Dep1.1t7 Assessor 

11 II 

County Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 
Deputy Sheriff 

" . 
County Attorney 
Deputy- Attorne7 

County Attorney- Secret9.17 
Su.pt. of School, 

N 11 

C0t1nty Extension Secretar7 
Clerk of District C01.1rt 
Deputy Cleric of Court 
Assisting Clerk of Court 
Courthouse Custodian 
As1i1ting Custodian 
Foreman Road & Brid&e Dept • 

Road~ Bridge Dept. 
II I It 

Justice o! Peace 
Home-Demonatration Agent 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

$ 100.00 
75.00 
35.00 
55.89 

209.60 
368.20 · 
167.02 

· 31.97 
270.20 
250.00 

199.60 
209. 60 
209.60 
179.so 
179.6o 
280.20· 

· 250.00-
219.69 
169.6o 
199.60 

41.71 
·379.10 
250.00 
209.60 
300.20 
209.60 
1s9.so 
209.so 
290.20 

.290.00 

203.6o 
163. 70 · 
234.oo. 
209.6o 
27-0.20 

.250.00 
79.60 

260.00. 
199.so • 
290.20 

1s4.so 
204.80 
131.60 
116. 6o 
249.so 
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Dean Robinson 
Prairie fublishing Compan7 
Carbon Count7 Treasurer 
Mountain Statea Tel. & Tel. Co. 
The Milla Compan7 
R. G. Engatrom 
The Saratoga Sun 
W7oming Drug Store 
Addreasograph-Multigraph Corp. 
Frontier, Office Equipment 

Marchant Calculators, Inc. 
Rasmusson Furniture 
Andrew L. Aho 
c. R. Sheehan 
D. T. Helwig 
Russell M • .Baldwin 
Wayne Hammond 
Evan Jonea 
Ro7 Sima 
Robert M. Sullins 

John Terrill 
w. c. West 
W7oming Highw~ Department 
Wm. N • .Brimmer 
.B7ron1 a Office Machines 
Helen A. Irving 
Dr. E • .Ben Sturges 
The Geo. D. ::Sarne.rd Company 
West fublishing Co. 
Weat fublishing Co. 

L. H. Chivington. 
Harold J ohnaon 
Robert Molyn811% 
Iels Nickell 
Faul w. Pearson 
Bennett Hardware 
:Si-Rite Drug Store 
Ci t7: of Rawlins 
Davies & Son 
Edd1~1 a Fl'umbing & Heating 

M. L~ Goffe.r 
Northern Gas Compan7 
Robe~t D. Paul, MD 
Rawl~na Electric Compan7 
John Terrill 
Edward A. Weise 
Che7enne Truck and Implement Co. 
Continental Oil Co. 
Staniey D. Ha71 
Ueorge Herold 

w. n; Jordan 
H. L~rsen, Inc. 
Orville Tucker 
Wort~am Machine17 Co. 
Wila9n Equip~eat 
L. A. Brazell 
Che7enne Truck and Implement Co. 
Cooper Chevrolet Co. 
Edgar J. Daughert7 
Dinsmore Realt7 Compan7 

Dixon Garage 
Graham Road Xq,Upment Co. 
Lowe~ Snake River Telephone Co. 
Northern Gas Co. 
Erneet E. LeVaaaeur 
George o. Sheehan 
Valle7 Service Station 
R. B • .Baker, MD 
L. E. Harrie Insurance Agency 
Charles W. Jeffrey, M.D. 

Robe:tt H. J esaen, MD 
lph U. Johnson, Agent 
D. c. Kinnaman & Son 
E. w. McNamara, M. D. 
Robe:tt Paul, M.D. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Wyoming Girls' School 
W70mtng Highway Department 
The ~imea Stationers 
lvan.Daughert7 

Count;r Agent 
Supplies 
Postage, Juror's Fees 
Telephone SerTice 
Supplies 
Mileage & Poatage 
Supplies 
Su.pplies 
Repairs 
Supplies 

Repairs 
Supplies 
Deputy- Aaaeuor 
Mileage 
Deputy- A11esaor 
Deputy- Sheriff' and Mileage 

N N N 

Dept1t7 Sheriff' 
" " 

Mileage & Expense 

• 
Deput7 Sherif! 
Radio Unite 
Mileage 
Repairs 
Postage & Mileage 
Cou:nt7 Coroner 
Supplies 
Lav LibrUT 

• • 
Office Rent 
Justice of Peace '· · 
Justice of Peace and Rent 
Office Rent 
Justi~e of Peace and Rent 
Supplies 

N 

Water Meter Reading 
Repairs 
Repairs 

Dra7age 
Gas Service 
Care of' Prisoner 
Electric Service 
Borad of Erisonera 
Repairs 
Parts 
Diesel fuel 
Road & Brid&e Dept. 

" . " 
Expense 
Su.pplies 
Road & Brid&e Dept. 
Parts 

II 

Road & Brid&e Dept. 
Parts 
Gasoline 
Road & Bridge Dept. 
lire Insurance 

Supplies 
Farts 
Telephone Service 
Repairs 
Water Commisaioner 
Stock Inspector 
Gasoline 
Vital Statistics 
Premium on Bond 
Vital Statiatica 

ft II 

Premium on Polic7 
Supplie1 
Vital Statistics 
Vital Statiatic1 
Publiahing 
girla 1 Maintenance 
Maps 
Supplies 
Deput7 Sheriff-Jan & Feb. 

$ 184.09 
62.29 

228.67 
268.39 
35.21 
55.52 
13.50 

5. 74 
9.43 

12.42 · 

C 35.00 
3.95 

359.12 
41.64 

293.s7 
270.19-
26. 42 
91.73 
24.50 
24.42 

77.o,; 
73.50 
75.00 
4o.so 
23.25 
72.14 
llO.oo 
6.48 

15.00' 
52.50 

20.00 
131.6(); 
75.99 

20.00 
77.16 
4.38 . 
6.67 

17.40 
43.00 

5.20 

7.00 
272.72 
"26.00 
154.96 
6s1.95 
10.00 
15.34 
53.s5 

128.16 
217.74 

10.63 
11.54 
248.83 
115.04 
.66.63 
249.so 

.91 
. 9.26 
25. 75 
57.00 

7s.s3 
46.55 
6.48 

21.30 
202.32 
45.os 

142.59 
17.25 
3.24 
·3.~o 
s.25 

120.68 
31.14 

270.00 
. 7. 75 
222.4o 
122.50 
33.6o 

350.94 
9s.oo 
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Count7 Treasurer 
Treasurer of the United State, 
Memorial Hospital of' Carbon Count1 
Consumers Gasoline Co. 
Carney Oil Co. 
~117 Gillum 
Bancroft-Whitne7 Compeny 
Rawlins Gas & Oil Co. 
Harold M. J ohnaon 
Richard F. Brazell 

Richard F. Brazell 
Workmen•, Compensation 
Teachers Retirement 
First lational Bank 
Mrs. Minnie Mitchell 
John Cheeabrough 
George Salisbur7, Jr. 

• A. E. liobertson, Sr. 
Prairie Publishing Co. 
Ellis Blacksmith Shop 

Western Union Telegraph Co. 
Leon Schinkel 
Master Cleaners 
A. B. Cornwell 
J. J. Hoth •66" Service Station 
Platte Valley Gas & 011 Co. 
Gu1 M. Halse1, MD 
Zerada Mangus 
Dr. E. Ben Sturges 
Rud1 Electric Comi:an1 • 
Vernon Standard Station 

Rescue Unit 
Bid on GoTermment Weasel 
Care of Prisoner 
Gasoline 
Gasoline 
Coroner', Inquest 
Law Libra17 
Gasoline 
Court Order 
Road & Bridge Dept. 

II • • 
Compensation 
Retirement 
Withholding Tax 
Social Securit1 
Count1 Commissioner 

• • 
II 

Supplies 
Suppliea' 

" 

Telegraph Service 
Office Rent 
tleaning 
Tiree 
Gasoline 

II 

Vital Statistic a 
Deput1 Assessor 
Sanit1 Commission 
Supplie■ 
Gasoline 

Thereupon the Bo'ard adjourned until the following d83'. 

March 3, 1954 The Board resumed its session, all members present. . ' 

MONTHLYBEPORTS of Count1 Officer, were audited and placed on file. 

$ 30.00 
221.00 

5.00 
76.65 
63. 77 
s.91 

25.00 
210.so 
164.26 
233.43 

10.00 
27.00 
13.67 

1317.69 
264.9s 
220.20 
132.85 
154.64 

27.s2 
· 32-. 79 • 

5.22 
20.00 
9.00 

43.00 
161.22 

4.oo 
24.oo 
71.s2 
20.~ 
7.14 

95.s9 

A motion was made by Commissioner Robertson, Seconded b1 Salisbury and unanimou1l1 carried wherel>7 the 

following resolution was addpted. 

RESOLUTIO?l 

WHEREA.S, The Board of Cou.nt1 Commissioners of Carbon Count1, Wyoming, deem the public interest 
' 
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requires that a road be established~ to be known as the Rawlins - Medicine Bow Road, W7oming Project 
n - 221 ( 7), . ' I 

Commencing at a point on the east boundar1 of Section 16, T. 21 w., R. 83 w. of the 6th P. M., (! & 
Wyoming, from which the northeast corner of said section 16 bears northerly a distance of 1700.s feet; ino6 V 

Thence ru.nning tn a southvesterl1 direction for a distance of approximatel1 three miles through 
Sections 16, 21, 20 and 19, in T. 21. N., R. 83 w., 

to a point on the south boundarr of said section 19 from which the southeast corner thereof bears 
easterl1 a distance of 2381.4 feet. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: That the aaid Board c\o hereb7 initiate the procedure for the 
establishment of said road, and declare their intention to establisheid road, by following out the 
provisions of Article 3, Chapter 48, W1oming Conplled Statutes, 1945 as amended, not inconsistent 
thei'ewith. 

BOARD OF COUllTY COMMISSIONERS 

ATTEST: ' R. G. Engstrom Count1 Clerk ___ J_o_hn_C_h_e_e_a_b~r~oug.,;..,,.h;_.. ___ chairman. 

Project Bo. FI - 221 (7) 

County No. _______ _ 

NOTICE or·I.OCATION OF PU:BLIC ROAD 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCEBBz 

The. Board of County Commissioners of Carbon Count1, Wyoming have decided to locate a road to be 
known as the Rawlins - Medicine Bow Road, W1oming Project FI - 221 (7), 

Commencing at a point on the east bau.ndary of Section 16, T. 21 N., R. 83 w. of the 6th P. M., 
W1oming, from which the northeast corner of said section 16 bears northerly a distance of 1700.8 feet; 

Thence ru.nning 1n a southwesterl1 direction for a distance of approximately three miles through 
Sections 16, 21 20 and 19, in T. 21 N., R. 83 w., · ~•-

to a point on the south boundarr of said section 19 from which the southeast corner thereof bears 
easterly a distance of 2381.4 feet. 

The proposed location and width of right of wrq required are set forth in detail on a map on file 
with the County Clerk and ma1 be examined at his office. 

by land owner or interested part1 desiring to raise a~ question with respect to the necessit7 
of the talcing of the land for road purposes shall do so b1 filing, within thirty d.tqs after the last 
publication of this notice, a petition in the District Court of the county in which the land is located. 
I! no petition to raise the question of necessity is filed within the said thirt7 da7 period, the nec­
essit7 shall be presumed and the question cannot later be raised. 



March 3, 1954 

All o~her obJ~ctiona thereto or claims for damages by reason thereof must be filed in writing with the 
County Clerk of said county before noon on the 7th day of April, A. D. 1954, or such road will be established 
vi thout re_ference to such objections or claims for damages. 

R. G. Engstrom 
County Clerk 

Dated March 3, A. D. 1954. 
_c_ar_b_o_n _____ Count7, Wyoming 

Dates of publication: Mar. 5:::12 and 19, 1954 

,, . 
SCHOOL TR:B;ASURER 130ND.·z On January 5, 1954 the District 13oundary :Soard consolidated School District ■ 9 and 

23 in Carb?n County. In view of this consolidation it was moTed by Commissioner Salisbury, ieconded b7 

Robertson 'and carried that the bond'.- of the Treasurer for School District 9' be increased from $16,ooo.oo 
• f • -

to $20eOOO~OO. The bond of Harold 1. Willford, Treasurer of School District 9, in the amount of $20,000.00 

was approT~d by the .Board. •1 

. 
UNION PACIJIC RAILROAD COO.ANY AGREEMEN'? AND RESOLUTION: Removal of poles. 

A motion w~s made by Robertson, seconded by Salisbury and carried whereby- the following res?lu~ion was adopted: 

RESOLUTION 
. 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY OF CARBON, STA.TE OF WYOMING has tendered to the UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY 
an agreeme~t wherein the County agrees to indemnify- the Railroad Company, as in said agreement provided, 
in connectjon with the sale and removal of approximately 345 commu.nication poles located on and along the 
old right of way of the Railroad Company in Carbon County, Wyoming; said agreement being identified in the 
records of the Railroad Company- as c. D. No. 39425-3; and a copy of which is hereto attached, made a part 
hereof marked Exhibit "AN. · 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Coir.missioners of the County ot Carbon, State of Wyoming, has said proposed 
agreement before it and has given it carefu.l review and consideration; and 

WHEREAS, 1 t 1s considered that the best interesta of said Co;u_nty of Carbon, State ot Wyoming, will be 
subserved by the acceptance of said agreement: 

THEREFORE, :BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD or COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF THE COUNrY OF CARBON, STA.TE or 
WYOMING: 

That the terms of the agreement submitted by the Union Pacific Railroad Company as aforesaid bee and 
the same are hereby, accepted in behalf,of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming; 

That the ehairman of the Board of Count, Commissioners of said County 1s hereby authori1ed, empowered 
and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of said County. and that the County Clerk is hereb7 ' 
authorized and ·directed to attest said agreement and to attach to each du.plicate original of said agreement 
a certified copy of this resolution. '· '· 

STATE OF WYOMING) 
) ss 

COUNTY OF CARBON) 

I, R. G. Engstrom, County Clerk of the County of Carbon, State of Wyomin&, hereby certify that· the 
above and foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Count7 
Commissioners of County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, at a meeting held according to law at Rawlins, 
Wyoming, on the 3rd day of March, 1954, as the same appears on file and of record in this office. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have here11nder set my hand and affixed the seal of the County of Csrbon, 
Stete of Wyoming, this 3rd day of March, 1954. . . 

CERTIFICATE OF PURCHASE NO. 3744 AND 3745 were assigned to Clifford E. Cross 

There being no furhher business the meetiDg was adjourned 

. 

ATTEST __ o,;.;;.._.;..:....;..L....:;...,._,.,,.~1,.t:,1,o~""""County Clerk. 

R. G. Engstrom 
County Clerk of the County of 

Carbon, State of Wyoming. 
for the sum of $33.45. 


